FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-04-2001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**



101832827 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

1020.3

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Committee & commit
New Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # 011840 Frame # 0497 Merger V Other Correction to Assignee Sect. U.S. Government
Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Clodfelter, Christopher B. 05172001
Name (line 2)
Second Party Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Mathes, Todd E. 05172001
Name (line 2)
Name (line 2)
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded
Name (line 1) Rexam Medical Packaging Inc.
Name (line 2) an Indiana Corporation domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) 3245 Kansas Road representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2) Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Evansville Indiana 47725 City State/Country Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)
Address (line 4)
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	r (502)584-1135
Name [Joan L. Simunic		
Address (line 1)	Middleton Reutlinger		
Address (line 2)	2500 Brown & Williamson Towe	r	
Address (line 3)	Louisville, Kentucky 40202		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance doc	ument # 3
• •	lumber(s) or Patent Num		if additional numbers attached
	Patent Application Number or the Paint Application Number(s)	tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number Pat	ers for the same property). ent Number(s)
09861959] [[[] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [
] [
If this document is signed by the first	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent named executing inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent applic	ation was Month Day Year
•	eration Treaty (PCT)	РСТ	РСТ
Enter only i	PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT
has n	ot been assigned.		
Number of P	Enter the total	I number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$40.00 *already paid
	of Payment: Enclos	sed Deposit Account	arroad E
Deposit A	account or it addit	ional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	#
		uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement ar	nd Signature		
		lief, the foregoing information is truingling the riginal document. Charges to depo	re and correct and any sit account are authorized, as
aπacne indicat	ed herein.		2/2/11
	c, Reg. No. 43,125 of Person Signing	Signature	Date
	<u>. </u>	/	

PATENT REEL: 012120 FRAME: 0380 FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying Pa	rty(ies)	Mark if addition	nal names of conveying p	arties attached	
Enter additional Co		mark ii adaniso.	iai names et senveying p		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Sprick, William Do	uglas			05172001
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)		A STATE OF THE STA			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)	Aller and the second se				
Receiving Par	ty(ies)		Mark if additional names o	f receiving par	ies attached
	eceiving Party(ies)				
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)					is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Co	ode
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)					States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)					attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country		Code
Application N	lumber(s) or Patent New Patent Number or	Number(s) { the Patent Number	Mark if additional no (DO NOT ENTER BOTH r	umbers attache numbers for the Patent Nur	same property).
Pa	atent Application Numbe	<u>r(s)</u>		Faterit ival	nibel (b)
]				

				
FORM PTO-		06-01-2001		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
MAY 2 1 2001	050	101731936		0 =
	RECORDA	ATION FORM COV	ER SHEET	826 826
A Transport	missioner of Patents and Trademar	PATENTS ONL		11 65:
Submission		Conveyance Typ	•	40 1 0
✓ New ✓	25/21/21	✓ Assignment	Security Agreer	nent CTF
Resubmi Documer	issign (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Nam	e
	on of PTO Error	Merger	Other	
Ree!#	/e Document	(For Use	U.S. Government ONLY by U.S. Government A	gencies)
Reel#	Frame #		partmental File	Secret File
Conveying I	Party(ies)	Mark if additional r	names of conveying parties	attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Clodfelter, Christopher B.			05172001
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Second Party	Methon Todd E			Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Mathes, Todd E.	0/0/	19/9	05172001
Name (line 2)		1105	125	
Receiving P	arty	_ Ma	rk if additional names of re	ceiving parties attached
Name (tine 1)	Rexam Medical Packaging Inc.			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	an Indiana corporation			domicited in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	3245 Kanjas Road			representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)				separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Evansville	Indiana	47725	
Domestic R	epresentative Name and A	State/Country ddress Enter fo	Zip Co or the first Receiving Party	
Name				
		6		
Address (line 1)	.: .	40.00 pp		
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
1				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB OFFI COMMENT OF INFORMATION OF THIS ADDRESS. Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012120 FRAME: 0382

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Na	me and Address A	rea Code and Telephone Number (502)58	34-1135
Name Joan L.	Simunic		
Address (line 1) Middleto	on Reutlinger		
Address (line 2) 2500 Br	own & Williamson Tower		
Address (line 3) Louisville	e, Kentucky 40202		
Address (line 4)			
•	he total number of pages ing any attachments.	of the attached conveyance document	# 3
• •	r(s) or Patent Numbe		nal numbers attached
		t Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	į.
Patent Appl	lication Number(s)	Patent Num	Der(s)
If this document is being file signed by the first named ex	d together with a <u>new</u> Patent Ap	pplication, enter the date the patent application was	Month Day Year 05172001
Patent Cooperation	Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	РСТ
	pplication number	CTPCT	
		CTPCT	PCT
has not bee			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for I	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$\$40.	00
Method of Paym	ent: Enclosed	Deposit Account	
- 14 A 19 A	4	ol fees can be charged to the account.)	
(Enter for payment b	y deposit account of it addition. Depo	sit Account Number: #	
	Auth	orization to charge additional fees: Yes	No
Statement and Sig	nature		
		, the foregoing information is true and co inal document. Charges to deposit acco	orrect and any unt are authorized, as
attached copy indicated here	is a true copy of the ong.		1 1
	()	van Denu	5/21/01
Joan L. Simunic, Reg. 1		Signature	Date
Name of Pers	on Signing		

PATENT REEL: 012120 FRAME: 0383 FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027		PATENTS O	NLY	·	PATENT
Conveying Pa	• • •	Mark if addition	al names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Date
Name (line 1)	orick, William Dougl	las	19 d v		Month Day Year 05172001
Name (line 2)		44 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4			Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Par	ty(ies)	Пм	ark if additional names	of receiving parti	es attached
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)	<u> </u>		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)					receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)					document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Coo	le
Name (line 1)					if document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (tine 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)					attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode
Application N	umber(s) or Patent Nu Patent Application Number or ti	umber(s) [he Patent Number (D	Mark if additional nu	umbers for the s	ame property).
	tent Application Number(Patent Num	per(s)

REEL: 012120 FRAME: 0384

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, the Inventors, Christopher B. Clodfelter, of Vanderburgh County, whose post office address is 3725 Richardt Avenue, Evansville, Indiana 47715, and, Todd E. Mathes, of Warrick County, whose post office address is 3100 Hickory View Drive, Newburgh, Indiana 47630, and, William Douglas Sprick, of Vanderburgh County, whose post office address is 5413 Fielding Manor Drive, Evansville, Indiana 47715, have invented certain improvements in a MODIFIED BOTTLE NECK FOR USE WITH CHILD RESISTANT CAPS ("Invention"), and have executed a utility application for United States Letters Patent of the same title filed herewith ("Application"); and

Whereas, Assignee, Rexam Medical Packaging Inc., of Evansville, Indiana, an Indiana corporation whose post office address is 3245 Kansas Road, Evansville, Indiana, 47725 (including its successors and assigns), desires to acquire our entire right, title and interest in said Application and Invention, and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in said Application and the Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country. We also agree that Assignee, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the Invention, and we agree to cooperate

PATENT REEL: 012120 FRAME: 0385 with Assignee, and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by Assignee, to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for the Invention in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in this Application to said Assignee.

said Assignee.	
	Christopher B. Clodfetter
Executed this May of MAY	, 2001 at Evansuille, Indiana.
STATE OF INDIANA	
COUNTY OF VANDERBURG)	SS:
Before me personally appeared Chr foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed the	ristopher B. Clodfelter, and acknowledged the his 171 day of MAY 2001.
My Commission expires: Quy	1,2001
(Seal)	Judrey E. Persinger
T	Odd E. Mathes
Executed this 17 day of Ma	2001 at Evansville, Indiana.
STATE OF INDIANA)	SS:
COUNTY OF VANDERBURG)	
Before me personally appeared Too instrument to be his free act and deed this \textstyle day	dd E. Mathes, and acknowledged the foregoing of Nov. 2001.
My Commission expires:	1, 2001

(Seal)	Motary Public Persinger Notary Public
_	William Douglas Sprick
Executed this 1 day of	May , 2001 at Fransville, Indiana.
STATE OF INDIANA)
COUNTY OF VANDERBURG) SS:)
Before me personally appeare foregoing instrument to be his free act and d	ed William Douglas Sprick and acknowledged the leed this 1 day of 1,2001.
My Commission expires:	July 1. 2001

(Seal)

RECORDED: 08/28/2001

-3-